AGREEMENT FOR SALE OF SURPLUS CITY-OWNED REAL PROPERTY TO SJSC PROPERTIES, LLC (4TH & Santa Clara Street)

THIS AGREEMENT FOR SALE OF SURPLUS CITY-OWNED REAL PROPERTY ("AGREEMENT") is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a California municipal corporation (hereinafter "CITY") and SJSC PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter "BUYER") upon execution by CITY (hereinafter "Effective Date"). BUYER and CITY are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CITY is the owner of that certain 86 square foot lot of vacant land located in the City of San José, County of Santa Clara, State of California, more particularly described and depicted in **EXHIBITS** "A" and "B" (hereinafter "PROPERTY") attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has previously found and determined that the PROPERTY is not needed for, nor adaptable to, municipal purposes and is therefore surplus property, and that the public interest and necessity will be served by its sale; and

WHEREAS, Section 4.20.070 of the San José Municipal Code authorizes the sale of surplus CITY-owned real property to the owner or owners of property adjacent to such surplus property at private sale at the fair market value thereof without notice, subject to such terms and conditions as the City Council of CITY may, in its discretion, provide, and the City Council desires to sell the PROPERTY to BUYER pursuant to such Section 4.20.070;

4th/Santa Clara St PSA T-33229\1410714

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document.

1

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises, covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Property to be Conveyed</u>.

Subject to the provisions of this AGREEMENT, CITY shall transfer and convey to BUYER by quitclaim deed in substantially the same form as **Exhibit "C"** ("Quitclaim Deed"), and BUYER shall purchase and take from CITY, all of CITY's right, title and interest in and to the PROPERTY.

2. Purchase Price.

BUYER shall pay to CITY, in consideration of CITY's conveyance to BUYER of said PROPERTY, the sum of **EIGHTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$18,146)**. Said sum shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Purchase Price".

3. <u>Tender and Acceptance of Payment</u>.

BUYER shall deposit the Purchase Price with Old Republic Title Company, 224 Airport Parkway, Ste. #170, San Jose, CA 95110, Attention: Sharon LaFountain (the "Escrow Holder") no later than two (2) business days prior to the "Closing Date", as defined below. By its execution of this AGREEMENT, CITY accepts the Purchase Price as full compensation for the PROPERTY.

4. Additional Fees and Charges.

BUYER shall be responsible for the full payment of all title insurance, escrow fees, recording fees, documentary transfer taxes, broker commissions and other fees and charges associated with this transaction. BUYER shall indemnify, defend and hold

CITY harmless from and against, and CITY shall have no liability or responsibility for, any such fees, costs, taxes, or expenses.

5. Delivery and Recording of Deed and Real Property Taxes.

No later than thirty (30) days from the Effective Date, CITY shall deliver, to the office of the Escrow Holder, a Quitclaim Deed executed by CITY. CITY and BUYER shall deliver any such additional documents and instruments as Escrow Holder may reasonably require in order to close escrow. The CITY and BUYER shall provide Escrow Holder with their separate instructions for closing escrow consistent with the terms of this AGREEMENT. The Escrow Holder will close the escrow and record the Quitclaim Deed on such date (the "Closing Date") as is directed by CITY in its escrow instructions, but in no event later than fifteen (15) days after delivery of the Quitclaim Deed to the Escrow Holder.

Real property taxes and assessments, if any, shall be payable by BUYER for the period from and after the date of recordation of the Quitclaim Deed.

6. BUYER's Sole Remedy for Failure to Convey.

In the event that CITY's Quitclaim Deed shall, for any reason, be insufficient to convey fee title to the PROPERTY on or before the Closing Date, as shall be evidenced by Escrow Holder's willingness to issue an ALTA Owner's Standard Coverage policy of title insurance insuring such title in the name of BUYER in the amount of the Purchase Price, BUYER shall have the right to terminate this AGREEMENT, but shall have no other right of action against CITY and shall not be entitled to recover any damages from CITY, and all Parties hereby shall return to status quo ante. BUYER's agreement to proceed to closing of escrow shall constitute BUYER's waiver of its right to terminate this AGREEMENT pursuant to this Section 6 or other right of action against CITY in regard to failure to convey fee title or other condition of title.

7. Condition of Title.

CITY's right, title and interest in and to the PROPERTY shall be delivered by CITY hereunder subject to all exceptions, encumbrances, liens and restrictions of record and not of record, as of the Closing Date. For the avoidance of doubt, it is agreed that BUYER shall rely solely upon Escrow Holder's ALTA Owner's Standard Coverage policy of title insurance, if any, for protection with respect to matters affecting title to the PROPERTY, and that CITY shall have no obligations with respect to matters affecting title to the PROPERTY (including, without limitation, providing owner affidavits or other assurances to Escrow Holder).

8. AS-IS Property Condition/BUYER's Due Diligence.

BUYER agrees that: i) it is purchasing the PROPERTY "as is" and in reliance on BUYER's own investigation, which it has had the opportunity to conduct to its satisfaction prior to the Effective Date, ii) no representations or warranties of any kind whatsoever, express or implied, have been made by CITY regarding the PROPERTY or the legal or physical condition thereof ("Property Condition"), including without limitation any zoning regulations or other governmental requirements, the existence of "Hazardous Substances" (as defined in Section 9, below) or other site conditions, or any other matters affecting the use, value or condition of the PROPERTY, and iii) it shall take the PROPERTY in the condition that it is in at the Closing Date. To the extent that CITY has provided to BUYER information or reports regarding the PROPERTY, CITY makes no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness thereof.

9. Indemnification and Hold Harmless.

BUYER agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless, CITY, its officers, employees, or agents, from and against all claims, response costs, losses, demands, debts, liens, liabilities, causes of action, suits, legal or administrative

proceedings, interest, fines, charges, penalties and expenses (collectively, "Claims") of any kind whatsoever paid, incurred, suffered or asserted on or after the close of escrow directly or indirectly arising from or attributable to the Property Condition or any use of the PROPERTY (including BUYER's use of the PROPERTY before the Effective Date), including without limitation any repair, cleanup or detoxification, or preparation and implementation of any removal, remedial, response, closure or other plan concerning any Hazardous Substance on, under or about the PROPERTY, regardless of whether undertaken due to governmental action. The foregoing hold harmless and indemnification provision and following release provision shall apply to the fullest extent permitted by law, including where such Claim is the result of the act or omission of CITY, its officers, agents or employees. Without limiting the generality of this indemnity and hold harmless provision in any way, this provision is intended to operate as an agreement pursuant to 42 U.S.C. Section 9607(e) and California Health and Safety Code Section 25364 in order to indemnify, defend, protect and hold harmless CITY, its officers, agents or employees for any liability pursuant to such sections. CITY and BUYER agree that for purposes of this AGREEMENT, the term "Hazardous Substance" shall have the definition set forth in EXHIBIT "D", which is attached to this AGREEMENT and incorporated by reference. BUYER, for itself, its legal representatives and assigns, releases CITY, its officers, agents or employees from any and all Claims that it had, now has, or claims to have, or that any person claiming through them may have, or claim to have, arising out of any use of the PROPERTY, or Property Condition (including, without limitation, uses of or conditions on the PROPERTY undertaken or caused by BUYER prior to the Effective Date).

10. General Release.

BUYER acknowledges that it has read and understood the following statutory language of California Civil Code Section 1542:

A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the

4 th /Santa	Clara	St PSA
T-3322911	4107	14

release, which if known by him or her must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor.

Having been so apprised, to the fullest extent permitted by law, BUYER elects to assume all risk for Claims heretofore or hereafter, known or unknown, arising from the subject of this release, and BUYER knowingly and voluntarily expressly releases the CITY, its officers, agents or employees from all Claims, unknown or unsuspected, arising out of any use of the PROPERTY, or the Property Condition. The provisions of Sections 4, 6, 8, 9 and 10 shall survive the close of escrow or earlier termination of this AGREEMENT.

11. <u>Binding on Successors</u>.

This AGREEMENT inures to the benefit of and is binding on the Parties, their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns; provided, however, that no assignment or delegation by BUYER of any of its rights or obligations under this AGREEMENT shall be effective without the prior written consent of CITY.

12. Merger; Entire Agreement.

This AGREEMENT supersedes any prior agreements, negotiations and communications, oral or written, and contains the entire agreement between CITY and BUYER relating to the subject matter hereof. No subsequent agreement, representation, or promise made by either Party, or by or to any employee, officer, agent or representative of either Party shall be of any effect unless it is in writing and executed by the Party to be bound thereby. The terms of this AGREEMENT shall not be modified or amended except by an instrument in writing executed by each of the Parties.

RD:HAH:KML 5/1/2017

13. <u>Acknowledgement</u>.

BUYER acknowledges that it has received the separate notice required by California Civil Code Section 1057.6 (regarding title insurance).

14. <u>Notices</u>.

Any notice which is required to be given hereunder, or which either Party may desire to give to the other, shall be in writing and may be personally delivered or given by mailing the same by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To the BUYER:	SJSC Properties, LLC
	60 South Market St
	Suite 450
	San Jose, CA 95113
	Attn. VP of Finance and Development - Ted McMahon
	tedmcmahon@bayviewdg.com

or to such other place as BUYER may designate by written notice.

To the CITY:	Office of Economic Development,
	Real Estate Services
	City of San Jose
	200 E. Santa Clara Street, T-12
	San Jose, CA 95113
	Attn. Administrative Officer

With a Copy to: Office of the City Attorney City of San José 200 E. Santa Clara Street, 16th Floor San José, CA 95113 Attn. Real Estate Attorney

or to such other place as CITY may designate by written notice.

15. <u>Miscellaneous.</u>

- a. Whenever the singular number is used in this AGREEMENT and when required by the context, the same shall include the plural and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders.
- b. If there be more than one entity designated in or signatory to this AGREEMENT on behalf of BUYER, the obligations hereunder imposed upon BUYER shall be joint and several.
- c. Time is and shall be of the essence of each term and provision of this AGREEMENT.
- d. Each and every term, condition, covenant and provision of this AGREEMENT is and shall be deemed to be a material part of the consideration for CITY's entry into this AGREEMENT, and any breach hereof by BUYER shall be deemed to be a material breach. Each term and provision of this AGREEMENT performable by BUYER shall be construed to be both a covenant and a condition.
- e. This AGREEMENT shall be deemed to have been made in, and be construed in accordance with the laws of, the State of California. Venue for any proceeding to enforce the provisions of this AGREEMENT shall be in the County of Santa Clara.
- f. The headings of the several paragraphs and sections of this AGREEMENT are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions of this AGREEMENT and shall not be construed to affect in any

manner the terms and provisions hereof or the interpretation or construction thereof.

- g. In the event any covenant, condition or provision herein contained is held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of any such covenant, condition or provision shall in no way affect any other covenant, condition or provision herein contained, provided the invalidity of any such covenant, condition or provision does not materially prejudice either BUYER or CITY in its respective rights and obligations contained in the valid covenants, conditions and provisions of this AGREEMENT.
- h. All exhibits and addenda referred to herein, and any exhibits or schedules which may from time to time be referred to in any duly executed amendment hereto, are by such reference incorporated herein and shall be deemed a part of this AGREEMENT as if set forth fully herein. The exhibits to this AGREEMENT are as follows:

Exhibit A – Legal Description Exhibit B – Plat Map of PROPERTY Exhibit C – Form of Quitclaim Deed Exhibit D – Hazardous Substances

- i. This AGREEMENT shall be interpreted and construed only by the contents hereof, and there shall be no presumption or standard of construction in favor of or against either Party.
- j. Days, unless otherwise specified, shall mean calendar days.
- k. The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to execute, on behalf of the CITY, deeds and all other documents as may be necessary to effectuate this AGREEMENT and the transfer of property rights herein.

4 th /Santa	Clara	St PSA
T_33220\1410714		

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF on the date of execution by Parties as written below:

"CITY"

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY OF SAN JOSE, a California municipal corporation

HANA HARDY Deputy City Attorney By: _____

JULIE EDMONDS-MARES Deputy City Manager

Date of Execution:

"BUYER"

SJSC PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: $\frac{1}{XIANG LI}$ President Date of Execution: 6(23(1))

4th/Santa Clara St PSA

10

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California, described as follows:

Being a portion of Lot 7 of Block 2 Range 5 North, as shown on that certain map entitled "City of San Jose, Copied from the Original Map drawn by Sherman Day, Civil Engineer", filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of County of Santa Clara, in Book "A" of Maps at Pages 72 and 73, described as follows:

Being also the lands described in that certain Corporation Grant Deed, conveyed to the City of San Jose, a municipal corporation, recorded on June 16, 1977 in Book C921 at Page 578, Official Records of Santa Clara County, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the northwesterly line of East Santa Clara Street, being 100 feet in width, with the northeasterly line of North Fourth Street, being 80 feet in width, as said streets are shown on said map of City of San Jose ("A" Maps 72-73);

Thence along said northwesterly line of East Santa Clara Street, North 60°06'58" East, 20.00 feet (the bearing North 60°06'58" East was taken as the basis of bearings for this description) to the most easterly corner of said lands of City of San Jose (C921 O.R. 578), said corner being also the beginning of a non-tangent curve, concave to the north, having a Radius of 20.00 feet, with a radial line that bears South 29°53'02" East;

Thence northwesterly along the northerly line of said lands of City of San Jose (C921 O.R. 578) and said curve, through a central Angle of 89°59'06", for an arc length of 31.41 feet to said northeasterly line of North Fourth Street;

Thence along said northeasterly line of North Fourth Street, South 29°53'56" East, 20.00 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Containing an area of 86 square feet, more or less.

As shown on plat attached hereto and by this reference made part hereof as Exhibit B.

For: BKF Engineers

	STE LAND TOP
Davis Threeh P.L.S. No. 6868	DAVIS THRESH No. 6868
Dated	STATE OF CRIVENIL

4th/Santa Clara St PSA

A-1

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B PLAT MAP OF PROPERTY



4th/Santa Clara St PSA

EXHIBIT B

RD:HAH:KML 5/1/2017

EXHIBIT C QUITCLAIM DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY City of San Jose

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

SJSC Properties, LLC 60 South Market St Suite 450 San Jose, CA 95113

With a copy to: City of San Jose OED Real Estate Services 200 E. Santa Clara Street, T-12 San Jose, CA 95113

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

SJSC Properties, LLC 60 South Market St Suite 450 San Jose, CA 95113 (space above for recorder's use only) Document transfer tax is _____ Computed on full value of property conveyed City Transfer tax is _____

Signature of declarant

QUITCLAIM DEED

The **CITY OF SAN JOSE**, a municipal corporation of the State of California, hereby REMISES, RELEASES AND FOREVER QUITCLAIMS to **SJSC PROPERTIES**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, any and all right, title or interest in the real property located in the City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California, described and depicted in the attached Exhibits A and B, incorporated by reference to this document.

4th/Santa Clara St PSA

C-1

EXHIBIT C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY OF SAN JOSE has caused this instrument to be

executed as of this day of _____, 20____.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California

By:___

JULIE EDMONDS-MARES Deputy City Manager

4th/Santa Clara St PSA

C-2

EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT A TO QUITCLAIM DEED

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California, described as follows:

Being a portion of Lot 7 of Block 2 Range 5 North, as shown on that certain map entitled "City of San Jose, Copied from the Original Map drawn by Sherman Day, Civil Engineer", filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of County of Santa Clara, in Book "A" of Maps at Pages 72 and 73, described as follows:

Being also the lands described in that certain Corporation Grant Deed, conveyed to the City of San Jose, a municipal corporation, recorded on June 16, 1977 in Book C921 at Page 578, Official Records of Santa Clara County, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the northwesterly line of East Santa Clara Street, being 100 feet in width, with the northeasterly line of North Fourth Street, being 80 feet in width, as said streets are shown on said map of City of San Jose ("A" Maps 72-73);

Thence along said northwesterly line of East Santa Clara Street, North 60°06'58" East, 20.00 feet (the bearing North 60°06'58" East was taken as the basis of bearings for this description) to the most easterly corner of said lands of City of San Jose (C921 O.R. 578), said corner being also the beginning of a non-tangent curve, concave to the north, having a Radius of 20.00 feet, with a radial line that bears South 29°53'02" East:

Thence northwesterly along the northerly line of said lands of City of San Jose (C921 O.R. 578) and said curve, through a central Angle of 89°59'06", for an arc length of 31.41 feet to said northeasterly line of North Fourth Street,

Thence along said northeasterly line of North Fourth Street, South 29°53'56" East, 20.00 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Containing an area of 86 square feet, more or less.

As shown on plat attached hereto and by this reference made part hereof as Exhibit B.

For: BKF Engineers

	SELD LAME DURING
Davis Thresh P.L.S. No. 6868	DAVIS THRESH No. 6868
Dated	PF CALLEREN

4th/Santa Clara St PSA

C-3

EXHIBIT B TO QUITCLAIM DEED

PLAT MAP OF PROPERTY



4th/Santa Clara St PSA

EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT D HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

For the purpose of this AGREEMENT, "HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES" shall mean any and all: (a) substances, products, by-products, waste, or other materials of any nature or kind whatsoever which is or becomes listed, regulated or addressed under any Environmental Laws; (b) materials, substances, products, by-products, waste, or other materials of any nature or kind whatsoever whose presence in and of itself or in combination with other materials, substances, products, by-products, or waste may give rise to liability under any Environmental Law or any statutory or common law theory based on negligence, trespass, intentional tort, nuisance, strict or absolute liability or under any reported decisions of any state or federal court; and, (c) substances, products, by-products, wastes or other materials which may be hazardous or harmful to the air, water, soil, environment or affect industrial hygiene, occupational, health, safety and/or general welfare conditions, including without limitation, petroleum and/or asbestos materials, products, by-products, or waste.

For the purposes of this AGREEMENT, "ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS" shall mean and include all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, regulations, resolutions, decrees, and/or rules now or hereinafter in effect, as may be amended from time to time, and all implementing regulations, directives, orders, guidelines, and federal or state court decisions, interpreting, relating to, regulating or imposing liability (including, but not limited to, response, removal, remediation and damage costs) or standards of conduct or performance relating to industrial hygiene, occupational, health, and/or safety conditions, environmental conditions, or exposure to, contamination by, or clean-up of, any and all Hazardous Substances, including without limitation, all federal or state superlien or environmental clean-up.

D-1

